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LO E. huxleyi
≤MIS 5/8

LDO small
Gephyrocapsa
≤1.24 Ma

LO medium
Gephyrocapsa
≤1.72 Ma

Shifts between
barren intervals
and  C. pelagicus
Reticulofenestra spp. 
1.72-2.78 Ma

AbundantFrequent CommonBarren Rare

Calcareous
nannofossils DiatomsForaminifers

PaleoenvironmentBiostratigraphy

Reappearance
N. seminae
MIS 1

Barren

Subpolar-polar 
surface waters

Barren

Barren

Intermittent intervals
of diatom fragments
2.58-5.3 Ma?

NN21

NN20/
NN19

NN19/
NN16

?
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